

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS OFFICE OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS AND BUSINESS REGULATION

DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS & ENERGY Cable Television Division

In the Metter of)
In the Matter of)
AT&T CSC, Inc.,) Docket No. CTV 02-11
AT&T Corp., and)
AT&T Comcast Corporation)
-)
Appellants)
••)
V.) Date Issued: February 11, 2003
)
Board of Selectmen of the)
Town of Bedford)
- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·)
Appellee)
, ippointe)
	/

CLARIFICATION

In the Order on Motion for Order Approving Transfer ("Order") issued in the abovereferenced docket on January 22, 2003, the Cable Television Division ("Cable Division") of
the Department of Telecommunications and Energy approved transfer of control of the cable
television franchise (the "License") in the Town of Bedford from AT&T Corp. to Comcast
Corporation.¹ While the Order taken as a whole establishes this result, the Ordering Paragraph
may be interpreted as transferring the License itself, rather than control of the License. Since
the transfer of a license is accomplished through a corporate transaction, the role of an issuing
authority is to approve or deny that transaction. In the case where an issuing authority fails to

Upon consummating the merger between AT&T Broadband and Comcast Corporation, the newly-created entity was named Comcast Corporation rather than AT&T Comcast Corporation as originally planned. The name change does not affect the ultimate control of the license at issue.

comply with a lawful order, the Cable Division assumes this role. By this Order, we reaffirm our approval of the transfer of control of the License in the Town of Bedford from AT&T Corp. to Comcast Corporation.

By Order of the Department of Telecommunications and Energy Cable Television Division

> /s/ Alicia C. Matthews Alicia C. Matthews Director